

Fee structure

PROPOSED FEE STRUCTURE

SI. No.	Description	S	iemester-)		S	Remarks		
		Other Than SC/ST	SC/ST/ EWS	Foreign (in INR)	Other Than SC/ST	SC/ST/ EWS	Foreign (in INR)	
1.	Admission Fee	1,000	500	5,000				At the time of Admission
2.	Tuition Fee	12,000	6,000	60,000	12,000	6,000	60,000	WEG.
3.随	Library Fee	1,000	- 500	5,000	1,000	500	5,000	
4.3	Socio-cultural activity	500	250	2,500	500	250	2,550	Simple per per per per per per per per per pe
5.	Medical Fee	500	250	2,500	500	250	2,500	
6.	Examination Fee	1,000	500	5,000	1,000	500	5,000	At the time of Examination
C 17:	TOTAL	16,000	8,000	80,000	15,000	7,500	75,000	
7.	Caution Money	*5,000	*5,000	*25,000			- 44.51	At the time of Admission

^{*}Caution Money is refundable without interest on completion of the course (conditions apply) or on discontinuation of the course with the approval of the Director.

Late Fee:

- i) The fees are payable on prescribed dates notified by the Institute of each semester. In case the last day for payment of fees happens to be a holiday or a Sunday the fee shall be paid on the next working day. Late Payment attracts a fine of Rs. 100/- for the first 10 days and @ Rs. 10/- per day thereafter. If the payment of fees is not made within a month of it becoming due, the name of such students shall be removed from rolls.
- ii) The fees once paid are not refundable. In case of discontinuation of study or removal due to non-payment of the dues for the half-year in advance or due to violation of any rules and regulations, the claim for the refund of the caution money shall stand forfeited and no representation shall be entertained.
- iii) All fees are payable in Cash / Demand Draft / Bank Pay Order to be drawn in favour of Morarji Desai National Institute of Yoga, payable at New Delhi.

Identity Card:

The Institute will issue an Identity Card to each student, which they have to carry at all times while in the Institution. If the original is lost, a duplicate card can be issued against payment to Rs. 200/- and also on submission of an Indemnity Bond and a copy of the FIR lodged.





Fee structure

PROPOSED FEE STRUCTURE

Sl.	Description		semester-		146	Remarks		
No.		Other Than SC/ST	SC/ST/ EWS	Foreign (in INR)	Other Than SC/ST	SC/ST/ EWS	Foreign (in INR)	
1.	Admission Fee	1,000	500	5,000			-	At the time of Admission
2.55	Tuition Ves	15,000	7,500	75,000	₹15,000	7,500	75,000	kery correction
2.	Tuition Fee	1,000	500	5,000	1,000	500	5,000	es that left
3.	Library Fee Socio-cultural activity	500	250	2,500	500	250	2,550	-
4.	No. 1 - 1 (197) Administration	500	250	2,500	500	250	2,500	東京の主次を
6.	Medical Fee Examination Fee	1,000	500	5,000	1,000	500	5,000	At the time of Examination
100	TOTAL	19,000	9,500	95,000	18,000	9,000	90,000	1-12-12-2
7.	TOTAL Caution Money	•5,000	•5,000	•25,000		Fre i		At the time of Admission

Caution Money is refundable without interest on completion of the course (conditions apply) or on discontinuation
of the course with the approval of the Director.

Late Fee:

- The fees are payable on prescribed dates notified by the Institute of each semester. In case the last day for payment of fees happens to be a holiday or a Sunday the fee shall be paid on the next working day. Late Payment attracts a fine of Rs. 100/- for the first 10 days and @ Rs. 10/- per day thereafter. If the payment of fees is not made within a month of it becoming due, the name of such students shall be removed from rolls.
- ii) The fees once paid are not refundable. In case of discontinuation of study or removal due to non-payment of the dues for the half-year in advance or due to violation of any rules and regulations, the claim for the refund of the caution money shall stand forfeited and no representation shall be entertained.
- iii) All fees are payable in Cash/ Demand Draft/ Bank Pay Order to be drawn in favour of Morarji Desai National Institute of Yoga, payable at New Delhi.

Identity Card:

The Institute will issue an Identity Card to each student, which they have to carry at all times while in the Institution. If the original is lost, a duplicate card can be issued against payment to Rs. 200/- and also on submission of an Indemnity Bond and a copy of the FIR lodged.





Fee structure

PROPOSED FEE STRUCTURE

SI.	Description	Semester-l			Se	mester-ll	Remarks	
		Other Than SC/ST	SC/S T/ EWS	Foreign (in INR)	Other Than SC/ST	SC/ST/ EWS	Foreign (in INR)	
1.	Admission Fee	1,000	500	5,000			-	At the time of Submitting application
2.	Tuition Fee	15,000	57,500	75,000	15,000	7,500	75,000	
3.11	Library Fee	1,000	500	5,000	1,000	500	5,000	
4.	Socio-cultural activity	500	250	2,500	500	250	2,550	TWISTOCKER THE TANK THE
5.	Medical Fee	500	250	2,500	500	250	2,500	
6.	Examination Fee	1,000	500	5,000	1,000	500	5,000	At the time of Examination
If All a	TOTAL	19,000	9,500	95,000	18,000	9,000	90,000	14200
7.	Caution Money	*5,000	*5,000	*25,000			- 151	At the time of Admission

^{*}Caution Money is refundable without interest on completion of the course (conditions apply) or on discontinuation of the course with the approval of the Director.

Late Fee:

- The fees are payable on prescribed dates notified by the Institute of each semester. In case the last day for payment of fees happens to be a holiday or a Sunday the fee shall be paid on the next working day. Late Payment attracts a fine of Rs. 100/- for the first 10 days and @ Rs. 10/- per day thereafter. If the payment of fees is not made within a month of it becoming due, the name of such students shall be removed from rolls.
- ii) The fees once paid are not refundable. In case of discontinuation of study or removal due to non-payment of the dues for the half-year in advance or due to violation of any rules and regulations, the claim for the refund of the caution money shall stand forfeited and no representation shall be entertained.
- iii) All fees are payable in Cash/ Demand Draft/ Bank Pay Order to be drawn in favour of Morarji Desai National Institute of Yoga, payable at New Delhi.

Identity Card:

The Institute will issue an Identity Card to each student, which they have to carry at all times while in the Institution. If the original is lost, a duplicate card can be issued against payment to Rs.200/-and also on submission of an Indemnity Bond and a copy of the FIR lodged.



MORARJI DESAI NATIONAL INSTITUTE OF YOGA MINISTRY OF AYUSH, GOVT. OF INDIA 68, ASHOK ROAD, NEW DELHI-110001

SUBJECT: CHANGE IN TOTAL NUMBER OF SEATS, ADMISSION PROCEDURE AND GUIDELINES FOR DIPLOMA IN YOGA SCIENCE FOR GRADUATES OF ONE YEAR DURATION.

- 1. MDNIY is conducting Diploma in Yoga Science (DYSc) for graduates of one year duration with an intake capacity of 120 seats (GM-60, OBC 33, SC-18 and ST-09) + 12 seats reserved for A&N and Lakshdweep Islands (2 seats); North-East States (2 seats); Sports Person/NCC/NSS (2 seats); War Martyrs (2 seats); Foreign students (2 seats); J&K state (1 seat); and Children of MDNIY employees (1 seat) and the total seats come to 132, for the last 9-10 years. The reservation of seats is applicable as per Govt. policy in respect of SC/ST/OBC issued from time to time. A copy of the existing Admission Brochure of DYSc for the Academic year 2018-19 is enclosed as Annexure-A.
- 2. With the introduction of new Courses affiliated by the Guru Gobind Singh Indraprastha University (GGSIPU) i.e. B.Sc.(Yoga), M.Sc.(Yoga) & PGDYT, there is shortage of space and accommodation in the premises of MDNIY. Therefore, it is desired to decrease the seat intake capacity of the DYSc from 120 eats to 60 seats and the reservation of seats is applicable as per Govt. policy in respect of SC/ST/OBC & EWS (EWS is newly inducted by Govt. of India) issued from time o time.
- 3. Further, Ministry of HRD vide its OM No.12-4/2019-U1 dated 17th January, 2019 has introduced providing reservation to Economically Weater Sections (EWS) who are not covered under the existing scheme of reservations for 3C, ST and Socially and educationally backward classes to the tune of 10% of the total seats in each category and that the seats increase would be to the tune of 25%,more seats. Therefore, the seat matrix for an intake of proposed 60 seats will come to 75 as detailed hereunder. A Copy of GGSIPU letter dated 5.4.2019 in this regard is enclosed as Annexure-B:

1.2	Total Intake	UR	SC	ST	OBC	EWS	Net seats intake
Proposed	60	30	09	05	16	-	60
After 10% increase due to EWS seats	60	30+3=33	9+1=10	5+1=6	16+2=18	7+1=08*	75

one seat increased due to make it 25%.

4. In addition, 22 special category seats are proposed for following category students and may be reserved over and above the intake capacity:

-	Andaman & Nicobar and Lakshadweep Islands	02
-	North East States	02
	Sports Person/NCC/NSS	02
-	Dependents of War Martyrs/Ex-servicemen	02
	J&K State	01
	Children of MDNIY employees	01
	Persons with Disability (5%)	03*
	Foreign students (15%)	09
	TOTAL	22

*The students with disability will be given relaxation in age for 5 years as per Section 32A of the Right to Persons with Disability Act.

OC

- 5. It is also proposed to introduce Best Student Awards (First, Second and Third position of the denomination of Rs.25,000-, Rs.15,000- and Rs.10,000-) to the best three studen of DYSc instead of providing Hostel stipend and the Cash Prizes. The selection of the students for such Awards will be made by a Committee constituted of Senior Facu ty and officers of the Institute and on the terms and conditions set forth. This has beca approved by the SFC in its 39th meeting held on 22.4.2019 vide Agenda Item Nos.1- & 15 (copy of minutes of the 39th SFC meeting is enclosed herewith as Amberium-1).
- 6. Fee tructure: The existing fee structure for the DYSe, was adopted in the academic ye of 2017-18 as given in Table-I below. In view of the cost escalation, it is proposed to revise the fee restructure for Indians and fereigness separately w.e.f. academic se sion 2019-20 and cowards, as per Table-II:

TABLE-I: EXISTING FEE STRUCTURE

- 1	Semester-II Semester-II			Resources
Other Than SO/ST	SOST	Other Than SC/ST	SCIST	
500	250	-		At the time
10,000	5.000	10.000		of Admission
- 500	250	500	250 250	
Son	250			
500	250	500	250 250	At the time
12.500	62501	12 000	-	of Examination
		12,000 [6,250	•
	Than SC/ST 500 10,000 500 - 500	Than SC/ST 500 250 10,000 5,000 500 250 - 500 250 500 250 12,500 6,250	Then SCST SOST SCST SCST 10,000 250 10,000 5,000 10,000 500 250 500 - 500 250 500 500 250 500 500 250 500 12,500 6,250 12,000	Then SC/ST S

*Caution Me sey is refundable without interest on completion of the course (conditions apply) or on a iscontinuation of the course with the approval of the Director.

TABLE-II: REVISED FEE STRUCTURE

SL No	Descrip	300		Semester	-I		Semeste	r-II	Remarks
1.	Admiss		Other Than SC/ST 1,000	SC/ST	Foreign (in INR)	Other Than SC/ST	SC/S T	Foreig (in INR)	n
	Fee		1,000	500	5,000	-	-	-	- At the time
2.	Tuebon		12,000	6,000	60,000	12,000	6,000	60,000	of Admissi
4	Library	~	1,000	500	5,000	1,000	500		A CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACTOR
	Socio- cultural activity	deriticastes.	500	250	2,500	500	250	2,550	1 2
5.	Medical	Fee	500	250	2,500				1
6	Examin	20	1,000	500		500	250	2,500	
	n Fee	- jestings-		500	5,000	1,000	500	5,000	At the time of
-	TOTAL		16,000	8,000	80,000	15,000	7,500		Examination
	Caution Money	-	•5,000 refundable	•5,000	*25000	1		75 (XA)	of the time

"Caution Mor. by is refundable without interest on completion of the course (conditions apply) or on d scontinuation of the course with the approval of the Director.

- 6. Fellowship: A fellowship of Rs.8,000/- (Rupees eight thousand only) per month will be awarded to the following students (max for 10 months in a year)
 - (a) Andaman & Nicobar Islands and Lakshadweep 2 stude its
 - (b) North-east states 2 students

The terms and conditions of the fellowship will be:

- (i) Candidature of the above students has to be ecommended and forwarded by the Health/AYUSH Deptt. of the concerned State/UT
- (ii) Award of the fellowship to such students is also subject to their regularity, requisite attendance (80% besides 5% on medical ground only on production of Medical certificate by competent authority OR 5% at the discretion of the Director on valid reasons to be recorded) and discipline. The students granted fellowship will have to execute a Bond in the prescribed format in this regard.
- 7. It is desired to change the selection procedure from the enisting merit-cumreservation to the conducting of the Entrance Examination and the candidates
 securing 40% or more marks in the Entrance Examination (for General/OBC/EWS
 category and 35% or above marks for SC/ST/PwD) will be considered for admission
 on merit. There may be 06 centres to conduct the Entrance Examination, namely,
 Delhi, Bangalore, Chennai, Kolkata, Mumbai, Bhopal and no T.A/D.A will be payable
 to candidate appearing in the Entrance Exam at any of the centre. Further the
 candidates from foreign countries need not to appear in the Entrance Exam and their
 selection for D.Y.Sc. will be as per the marks obtained in Graduation, on merit.
- 8. It is also to inform that in case of two or more candida es, securing equal percentage of marks at the bottom of the select list, preference will be given to that candidate who is possessing degree/s in any Yoga /Indian Sys em of Medicine / Philosophy / Physiotherapy / Physiology / Diet and Nutrition/ Psychology /Sanskrit/ respectively. In case of none, the percentage of marks obtained in Graduation Exam will be the next criteria of selection.
- 9. The matter seeking approval for the changes in the seats, admission procedure, etc. of the Diploma in Yoga Science for Graduates of one year duration, was placed vide Agenda Item No.15 before the 39th meeting of the SFC held on 22nd April, 2019. The SFC discussed the matter and directed to submit a separate proposal for examination and approval of the Ministry. Accordingly, the proposal is being sent to the Ministry for its consideration and examination.

It is, therefore, requested to kindly consider and convey he approval of the competent authority to the following modifications in the DYSc from the academic year 2019-20 and onwards:

- 1. To change the seat intake capacity of the DYSc from 170 seats to 60 seats with reservation of seats as per Govt. policy;
- 2. To introduce providing reservation to Economically Weaker Sections (EWS) who are not covered under the existing scheme of reservations for SC, ST and Socially and educationally backward classes to the tune of 10% of the total seats in each category and that the seats increase would be to the tune of 25% more seats, making the total seats intake as 75 and also 22 special category seats as proposed;
- 3. To introduce Best Student Awards (First, Second and Third position of the denomination of Rs.25,000/-, Rs.15,000/- and Rs.10,000/-) to the best three student of DYSc instead of providing Hostel stipend and the Cash Prizes;
- 4. To revision of the fee structure as proposed;
- 5. To grant fellowship of Rs.8,000/- (Rupees eight thousand only) to the two students from Andaman & Nicobar Islands and halshdweep and two students from North East States (max. for 1) months in a year)

- 6. To introduce the Entrance Examination in place of existing merit-cumreservation for admission to DYSc and the candidates securing 40% or more marks in the Entrance Examination (for General/OBC/EWS category and 35% or above marks for SC/ST/PwD) will be considered for admission on merit.
- To conduct entrance examination at 06 centres namely, Delhi, Bangalore, Chennai, Kolkata, Mumbai, Bhopal for Indian students; and foreign students may be exempted from appearing the Entrance Exam and the criteria of their selection may be the marks obtained in Graduation, on merit.

(Dr. I.V. Basavaraddi)

Joint Secretary (PNRK)

U.O. No.61/58/2019-20/YE/MDNIY/DYSc/Admissions

Dated: 11th July, 2019

Director

No.M-12011/4/2019-NI Government of India Ministry of AYUSH (NI Desk)

> AYUSH Bhawan, Block 'B', GPO Complex, INA Colony, New Delhi – 110023,

Dated: - 8th August, 2019

To,

(B)

The Director,
MDNIY,
68 Ashok Road,
New Delhi – 110001.

Sub: Change in total number of seats, admission procedure and guidelines for Diploma in Yoga Science for graduates of one year duration – reg.

Sir,

I am directed to refer to the your U.O. Note No.61/58/2019-20/YE/MDNIY/DYSc/Admission dated 01.08.2019 on the above mentioned subject and to convey the approval of the competent authority to the following proposals submitted by MDNIY:-

i. The intake capacity of 120 + 12 special category seats (A&N and Lakshadweep Island-02; North East State-02; J&K State-01; Sports/NCC/NSS-02; War Martyrs-02; Foreign students-02; MDNIY Staff quota-01), as approved by the SFC/GC, have been reduced from 120 to 60. The new Courses of M.Sc. (Yoga) and PGDYT in affiliation with Guru Gobind Singh Indraprastha University are to be introduced during the current academic year.

With the introduction of the 10% reservation of EWS (Economically Weaker Sections) as per the Govt. of India norms, the 60 seats, as proposed, have been increased to 75 because of the reservation is to be provided to the total seats earmarked in each category (SC,ST, OBC & Gen.) increasing the total seats by 25%.

The seats for foreigners have been increased to 15% of the intake capacity keeping in view of the interest shown by the foreigners, which comes to 09. 5% seats are required to be reserved for disabled persons as per the disability act, which comes to 03 seats. Therefore, total seats in all the special category comes to 22.

~ Endu

ii.

1919 Date

....2/-

(

- iv. In view of the cost escalation the fees has been marginally increased by Rs.2,000/- from Rs.10,000/- which was being charged as tuition fees w.e.f. 2017-18. For SC/ST/EWS categories, relaxation of 50% of fees is to be given. The fee for foreigners has been increased proportionately and the ratio of fees proposed for foreigners is 1:5.
 - v. The mode of selection has been changed from merit-cum-reservation at all India basis of qualifying examination to the Entrance Examination with the cut off percentage of 40% for General and 35% for SC/ST/EWS categories.
 - vi. The proposal of MDNIY to do away with and withdraw Cash Prizes and Hostel Stipend earlier being paid to the students to the tune of Rs.16.20 lakh per annum and instead proposed the Best Students Award to the tune of Rs.50,000/- per annum has also been approved.

Yours faithfully,

(A.J.J. Kennedy)

Under Secretary to Govt. of India